
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 FARM CASH RECEIPTS ESTIMATES* 
 JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2005R - 2008P 
 
In the first nine months of 2008 total farm cash receipts including program payments, rose 12.0% to $3.62 
billion in Manitoba. Revenues from the sale of crops and livestock for Manitoba farmers reached $3.33 billion 
as a result of rising crop prices, an increase of 13.5% from $2.94 billion from the same time period in 2007. 

From January to September, revenues of $2,129 million from the sale of Manitoba crops were up 31.1% from 
$1,624 million in 2007.  The increase was due to higher prices resulting from pressured tight world grain 
supplies and strong demand.  In the 2008 period, canola receipts were $765.7 million, an increase of 44.8% 
from $528.7 million in 2007 while total wheat receipts were $491.7 million, up from $298.1 million in 2007. 

Livestock revenues were $1,204 million in the first nine months of 2008, down 8.3% from $1,313 million in 
same period in 2007.  In the 2008 period, cattle receipts were up 2.9% at $360.6 million, receipts from the 
sales of calves were down 17.0% at $10.3 million, hog receipts were down 22.7% at $494.7 million, as lower 
prices resulting from the appreciation of the Canadian dollar and higher feed costs drove down revenues. 

Program Payments in the 2008 period continued the downward trend evident in 2006-07, with total direct 
payments equal to $283.1 million, down 3.1% from the same period a year ago. 
 

TABLE 1:  TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS, CANADIAN SUMMARY BY PROVINCES 

 2005R 2006R 2007R 2008P 08/07 
 - 000 dollars - % 

British Columbia ...................  1,692,838 1,654,419 1,746,844 1,826,966 105 
Alberta ..................................  5,897,742 5,746,297 6,548,985 7,755,762 118 
Saskatchewan ......................  4,426,420 4,776,961 5,380,170 6,732,957 125 
Manitoba ...............................  2,806,522 2,675,744 3,229,202 3,616,924 112 
Ontario ..................................  6,635,191 6,437,153 6,802,050 7,118,325 105 
Quebec .................................  4,703,522 4,764,046 5,071,952 5,444,568 107 
New Brunswick .....................  319,074 347,643 332,802 342,867 103 
Nova Scotia ..........................  346,651 350,721 338,259 362,534 107 
Prince Edward Island............  270,638 290,749 291,573 274,207 94 
Newfoundland.......................  64,735 69,709 78,065 86,565 111 
CANADA ..............................  27,163,295 27,113,421 29,819,887 33,561,664 113 
 

        
 
*   Totals may not add due to rounding.      R  Revised.      P  Preliminary. 
1  Participation payments made by the C.W.B. to producers for crops delivered in previous years. 
2  Includes payments under the Crop Insurance Act and private hail insurance plans. 
3  Subject to revision as some exotic livestock sales are not included. 

SOURCE:  Statistics Canada. 
KNOWLEDGE MANAGEMENT, INDUSTRY INTELLIGENCE SECTION, PH: (204) 945-3503 
December 23, 2008



TABLE 2: MANITOBA FARM CASH RECEIPTS 
 

 2005R 2006R 2007R 2008P 08/07 
 - $000 - % 

Wheat, excluding Durum ......................................... 208,374 178,606 298,121 491,683 165 
Wheat, excluding Durum, CWB Payments1 ............ 46,275 41,962 143,103 128,548 90 
Durum Wheat .......................................................... 778 347 0 0 - 
Durum Wheat, CWB Payments1.............................. 152 210 159 289 182 
Total Wheat ............................................................ 209,152 178,953 298,121 491,683 165 
Total Wheat, CWB Payments1 .............................. 46,427 42,172 143,262 128,837 90 
Oats ......................................................................... 62,205 74,311 135,495 159,251 118 
Barley....................................................................... 21,534 23,584 54,147 73,727 136 
Barley, CWB Payments1.......................................... 535 1,030 3,542 3,398 96 
Deferred Grain Receipts.......................................... -39,921 -39,965 -68,261 -165,034 - 
Liquidation of Deferred Receipts ............................. 147,008 86,094 106,282 185,490 175 
Rye .......................................................................... 2,761 2,495 5,848 3,955 68 
Flaxseed .................................................................. 22,942 13,936 37,673 48,905 130 
Canola ..................................................................... 284,303 258,432 528,731 765,735 145 
Soybeans................................................................. 1,105 3,961 32,229 41,922 130 
Corn ......................................................................... 795 2,826 17,337 26,958 155 
Potatoes................................................................... 125,400 91,895 138,685 154,802 112 
Greenhouse Vegetables.......................................... 145 190 375 279 74 
Other Vegetables..................................................... 20,505 26,377 26,408 25,863 98 
Apples...................................................................... 20 0 0 0 - 
Total Tree Fruits ......................................... 20 16 13 12 92 
Strawberries ............................................................ 1,020 1,300 1,200 973 81 
Total Small Fruits .................................................. 1,275 1,900 1,800 1,477 82 
Floriculture .............................................................. 20,259 20,841 X 22,730 - 
Nursery .................................................................... 6,176 6,232 X 6,408 - 
Sod ......................................................................... 2,260 1,692 1,760 1,948 111 
Mustard Seed .......................................................... 328 0 0 0 - 
Sunflower Seed ....................................................... 9,043 13,174 35,943 39,839 111 
Lentils ...................................................................... 130 0 0 0 - 
Canary Seed............................................................ 1,127 446 1,743 2,975 171 
Dry Beans ................................................................ 14,297 22,934 38,732 41,932 108 
Dry Peas .................................................................. 7,003 5,049 16,122 18,140 113 
Forage & Grass Seed.............................................. 8,005 7,917 7,987 7,668 96 
Hay and Clover........................................................ 12,213 11,225 11,215 11,047 99 
Forest Products ....................................................... 1,539 1,607 1,771 1,693 96 
Miscellaneous Crops ............................................... 12,062 11,342 21,161 27,743 131 
TOTAL CROPS ....................................................... 1,000,636 870,671 1,624,205 2,129,387 131 
Cattle ....................................................................... 272,525 362,692 350,458 360,551 103 
Calves...................................................................... 13,601 17,884 12,450 10,338 83 
Hogs ........................................................................ 727,919 619,195 639,716 494,684 77 
Sheep ...................................................................... 155 212 121 92 76 
Lambs ...................................................................... 3,755 6,186 6,406 7,000 109 
Dairy Products ......................................................... 135,322 140,981 148,461 166,831 112 
Hens & Chickens ..................................................... 51,276 48,903 53,749 61,226 114 
Turkeys .................................................................... 13,571 12,902 15,617 18,392 118 
Hatcheries................................................................ 7,344 8,707 8,723 8,134 93 
Eggs for Hatching .................................................... 137 149 246 457 186 
Eggs for Consumption ............................................. 39,862 42,316 38,104 38,891 102 
Honey ...................................................................... 9,255 8,180 8,560 9,002 105 
Furs.......................................................................... 2,830 2,694 2,441 3,372 138 
Miscellaneous Livestock3 ........................................ 34,864 27,415 27,717 25,429 92 
TOTAL LIVESTOCK ............................................... 1,312,417 1,298,418 1,312,769 1,204,400 92 
NISA Payments ....................................................... 60,464 44,679 36,454 32,809 90 
Crop Insurance Payments2...................................... 199,157 128,351 37,995 64,045 169 
Provincial Stabilization Program.............................. 0 0 0 0 - 
Other Payments....................................................... 233,848 333,625 217,779 186,283 86 
TOTAL DIRECT PAYMENTS ................................. 493,469 506,655 292,228 283,137 97 
TOTAL CASH RECEIPTS ...................................... 2,806,522 2,675,744 3,229,202 3,616,924 112 
 
X  -  Data suppressed due to confidentiality. 
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